

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 214/2023
CNR: WBSP01-010294-2023

Present: Rimpa Roy, Judge (JO code: WB00822),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 18
Dt. 09.12.2024

Accused Imtiyaz Sah @Md. Imtiaz Saha on bail is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Learned counsel of both sides are present before this court.

Learned counsel for the de facto complainant, by way of firisti, filed a copy of advocate's letter along with a copy of the Order dated 05.10.2024 of the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta passed in C.R.R No. 3620 of 2024.

The Hon'ble Court has been pleased pass an Order as follows:

'4. Under such circumstances, I direct the trial court to consider the issue of framing of charge at the earliest and in the event charge is framed to take the proceeding to its logical conclusion at the earliest by fixing short schedules for examination of witnesses and conclude the same at an early date bearing in mind the mandate under section 35 (2) of the POCSO Act.'

In view of the aforementioned direction of the Hon'ble Court, fix **20.12.2024** for appearance of accused and consideration of charge.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.