

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Special Case No. 214/2023**

CNR: WBSPO1-010294-2023

Ref. Kalitala Ashuti PS Case No.97/2023 Dated 13.05.2023  
u/Sec.363/365/376(2)(n) of IPC read with section 06 of POCSO Act

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.20

Dt. 20.01.2025

Today is fixed for ER of WA.

Accused Imtiyaz Sah @ Md. Imtiaz Saha surrenders today before the Court. He is taken into custody and remanded to JC for fourteen days.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused by the ld. Advocate.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that the accused is innocent and due to his non-appearance WA was issued against him. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused person in any condition.

Ld. Special P.P. raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials in the case record.

From record it appears that WA was issued against the accused on 06.01.2025 due to his non-appearance in Court on 04.01.2025. Having considering the facts and circumstances, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Accused Imtiyaz Sah @ Md. Imtiaz Saha may find bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.1000/- with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM Alipore.

If on bail, fix 27.01.2025 for appearance and consideration of charge.

Return CD.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.